FILE NO. 051339

RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Resolution commending Libby Albert]
2	
3	Resolution commending Libby Albert for her work with the After School Enrichment
4	Program (ASEP), and wishing her continued success with the Department of Children,
5	Youth, and Their Families (DCYF).
6	
7	WHEREAS, Libby Albert is an active member of the Duboce Triangle Community, and
8	a dedicated teacher, parent and neighbor; and
9	WHEREAS, Libby is the founder of the After School Enrichment Program (ASEP), a
10	non-profit after school child care center at McKinley Elementary School with 120 students,
11	most whom are attending, at no cost to their families, a \$400,000 annual budget and 14
12	employees; and
13	WHEREAS, As Executive Director of ASEP, Libby improved other programs by
14	mentoring other after school site coordinators in San Francisco and serving on the Childcare
15	Planning and Advisory Council's school-age committee; and
16	WHEREAS, Libby's career as a nutrition expert in San Francisco began in 1984, when
17	she supervised Centro Latino's Kitchen in the Mission District; and
18	WHEREAS, Her work with 200 family child care providers in the Child and Adult Care
19	Food Program made all low-income children in San Francisco eligible for a higher rate of
20	meals reimbursement which is now known in the industry as "Libby's Law"; and
21	WHEREAS, Libby left the Children's Council in 1999 to start After School Enrichment,
22	and is leaving ASE after six wonderfully successful years to take a position with the
23	Department of Children, Youth and Their Families; now, therefore, be it
24	
25	

1	RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors does hereby commend
2	Libby Albert on all her accomplishments and wishes her continued success in her new
3	position at the DCYF.
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	